SB-xAM Evaluation Platform
Reference Guide
August 31, 2010
SB-xAM Evaluation Platform
2
© 2010 CompuLab Ltd.
All Rights Reserved. No part of this document may be photocopied, reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means whether, electronic,

  11
2.3 SB-xAM Part Number Legend
SB-xAM part number format is presented below:
SB-xAM–Lx–A–Ex–Tx
This part number format represents the SB-xAM configuration options available, listed in
the following table:
Table 3 SB-xAM configuration options
Feature Options Part Number Code
(none) –
Parallel L1
RGB interface:
Parallel - for LCD panels
Analog - for VGA monitors Analog + parallel L2
No –
5.1 channel audio
Yes A
(none) –
One port E1 Ethernet (resource tradeoff, see notes)
Two ports E2
Commercial –
Extended TE Temperature range
Industrial TI
Notes:
Ethernet ports are implemented on the module rather than on the baseboard. The number of
Ethernet ports should be specified in baseboard selection for proper routing of resources. It
must match this of the module. Ethernet ports share resources with other functions;
therefore Ethernet ports should not be assembled if alternative shared resources are
required:
••••    First LAN port is shared with first PCI Express socket
••••    Second LAN port is shared second PCI Express socket and with IDE connector
SB-xAM Evaluation Platform
12
3 INTERFACES AND CONTROLS
3.1 Components Locations
Figure 2 SB-xAM Top Components
Figure 3 SB-xAM Bottom Components (as seen from top)
  13
3.2 Components Listing
Table 4 User Accessible Components Listing, Top Side
Reference Type Description
DS1 LED, green LVDS power enable indicator
DS2 LED, red +V3.3SBY indicator
DS3 LED Not assembled
DS4 LED Not assembled
DS5 LED, green SATA activity indicator
DS6 LED, green +V5 indicator
DS7 LED, green +V3.3 indicator
DS8 LED, green Hard drive activity indicator
DS9 LED, green WLAN activity indicator (device plugged into P35)
DS10 LED, green WLAN activity indicator (device plugged into P34)
DS11 LED, red +V5SBY indicator
E1 Header, 3-pin Not assembled
E2 Header, 3-pin USB supply jumper
E3 Header, 3-pin PCI slot VIO jumper
J1 Header, 2-pin CMOS settings and RTC reset header
J2 Power jack 12V DC power input
P1, P2 Board-to-board COM Express module connectors
P3 3.5mm audio jack Line input 2
P4 3.5mm audio jack Line output 2
P5 Stacked DB-9 / DB-15 CRT output, serial port connectors
P6
Stacked RJ-45 /
USBx2
LAN1, USB2, USB3 sockets
P7
Stacked RJ-45 /
USBx2
LAN2, USB0, USB1 sockets
P8 SATA signal SATA interface connector (signal only)
P9 Wire-to-board LVDS interface connector
P11 Wire-to-board Parallel LCD (24 bit) connector
P12 Flat PC Parallel LCD (18 bit) connector
P13 Edge slot PCI Express slot
P15 Edge slot PCI slot
P16 Board-to-board SDVO extension slot
P17 Header, 2-pin PCI M66EN control
P19 Header, 2-pin +5V current measurement header
P20 Header, 2-pin Not assembled